

Docket No. 15-17517

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the
Ninth Circuit

A WOMAN'S FRIEND PREGNANCY RESOURCE CLINIC,
CRISIS PREGNANCY CENTER OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA
and ALTERNATIVE WOMEN'S CENTER,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KAMALA HARRIS,
Attorney General, State of California,

Defendant-Appellee.

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of California,
No. 2:15-cv-02122-KJM · Honorable Kimberly J. Mueller*

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

KEVIN T. SNIDER, ESQ.
MICHAEL J. PEPPER, ESQ.
MATTHEW B. MCREYNOLDS, ESQ.
PACIFIC JUSTICE INSTITUTE
P.O Box 276600
Sacramento, California 95827
(916) 857-6900 Telephone
(916) 857-6902 Facsimile

*Attorneys for Appellants,
A Woman's Friend Pregnancy Resource Clinic,
Crisis Pregnancy Center of Northern
California and Alternative Women's Center*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 10

ARGUMENT 12

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEWS..... 12

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT ACKNOWLEDGED THAT THE STATUTE
 RAISED SERIOUS FIRST AMENDMENT QUESTIONS AND
 WOULD CAUSE A WOMAN’S FRIEND IRREPARABLE HARM 13

 A. The District Court Rejected The State’s First Three Major
 Premises On Ripeness, Conduct And Commercial Speech..... 13

 a. The prescribed government text is ripe for injunctive relief
 and will cause irreparable harm to A Woman’s Friend’s
 speech rights if not enjoined..... 14

 b. The prescribed government text is not commercial speech 15

 c. The prescribed government speech is not conduct 18

 B. The District Court Erred By Categorizing The Prescribed
 Government Text As Professional Speech..... 18

 a. The Act does not purport to regulate professionals 19

i.	The statutory scheme for licensing a medical professional and a medical facility are located in different parts of the Code	20
ii.	The Legislature purposefully excluded the speech mandate from “the confines of a professional relationship”	21
b.	The speech mandate, divorced from a professional relationship or procedure performed at the CPC, is unlike informed consent or medical disclosures	22
III.	THE PROPER STANDARD FOR CONTENT-BASED COMPELLED SPEECH IS STRICT SCRUTINY	24
A.	Compelled Speech Is Content-Based And Highly Disfavored	24
B.	The Second And Forth Circuits Have Strongly Condemned Speech Mandates On CPCs	26
C.	Compelled Speech Is Not Cured By Allowing The Speaker To Contradict Himself	27
D.	The Reproductive FACT Act Is Subject To Strict Scrutiny.....	28
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY SUBSTITUTING HYPOTHETICAL HARDSHIPS AND PUBLIC INTERESTS FOR THE LEAST RESTRICTIVE, COMPELLING INTERESTS THAT WERE REQUIRED	30
A.	Informing Women About The Expansion Of Medi-Cal May Be In The Public Interest, But It Is Far From A Compelling Interest That Would Justify Coerced Participation In Government Propaganda.....	31
B.	The State A Most Repressive, Not Least Restrictive, Means Of Achieving Its Interest.....	32

a.	The District Court turns government-required speech in exchange for receipt of government-money on its head.....	33
b.	The State may not burden the speech of others in order to tilt public debate in a preferred direction	34
C.	The Notice Compels More Speech Than Is Necessary To Advance The Government’s Interest	35
D.	The State’s Chosen Method Of Coercing CPC’s Is So Attenuated To Its Stated Goals That It Cannot Survive Even A Lower Level Of Scrutiny	37
E.	In Balancing Of Hardships, Hypothetical Harms Are Heavily Outweighed By Actual Harms.....	40
V.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY HOLDING THAT A WOMAN’S FRIEND WAS UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THEIR FREE EXERCISE CLAIMS.....	42
A.	A Woman’s Friend Should Prevail Under The <i>Smith-Lukumi</i> Framework	43
B.	Religion Is Anything But Incidental To Those Seeking To Regulate CPCs	44
C.	Other Free Exercise Authorities Do Not Lead To Different Conclusions	45
	CONCLUSION.....	47
	CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	49
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	49
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	50
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alliance For The Wild Rockies v. Cottrell,
632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011) 12

Bigelow v. VA, 421 U.S. 809 (1975)..... 17, 24, 31, 37

Brown v. Entertainment. Merchants’ Ass’n, 131 S.Ct. 2729..... 41

Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n,
447 U.S. 557 (1980))..... 15

*Central Rabbinical Cong. Of the United States v. New York City
Dept. of Health and Mental Hygiene*,
763 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2014).....42-43

Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cty.,
779 F. Supp. 2d 456 (D. Md. 2011).....43

Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cty., 683 F.3d 591 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 26

Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cty., 722 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2013).. 26, 27

Children of the Rosary v. City of Phoenix,
154 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 1998)33

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993).....43, 44, 46

Conant v. Walters, 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002) 24, 30, 32

Connick v. Myers, 461 U.S. 138 (1983)..... 12

Employment Div., Dept. of Human Res. v. Smith,
485 U.S. 660 (1988)..... 44

Employment Div., Dept. of Human Res. v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1992).....43, 44, 45

Eternal Word TV Network v. Secy. Of HHS,
756 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2014)..... 42

Evergreen Ass’n v. City of N.Y., 801 F.Supp.2d 197 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) 26

Evergreen Ass’n v. City of N.Y., 740 F.3d 233 (2014)..... 1, 17, 26, 37

Gonzales v. Carhart, 550 U.S. 124 (2007) 32

Gorbach v. Reno, 219 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2000) 13

Greater Balt. Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor & City Council of Balt., 683 F.3d 539 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 26

Greater Balt. Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor & City Council of Balt., 721 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2013) 26, 27

Harris v. McRae, 448 U.S. 297 (1980) 34

Hill v. Colorado, 530 U.S. 703 (2000) 31-32

Hobby Lobby v. Burwell, 124 S.CT. 2751 (2014) 32

Hurley v. Irish–American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston,
515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... 24-25

King v. Governor of N.J., 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. N.J. 2014) 21

Living Well Medical Clinic v. Harris, (No. 15-17497)..... 4, 50

Long Beach Area Peace Network v. City of Long Beach,
522 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. Cal. 2008)..... 36

Lowe v. Securities and Exchange Comm’n, 472 U.S. 181 (1985) 21

Miami Herald Pub. Co. v. Tornillo, 418 U.S. 241 (1974)..... 27, 31, 33

Moore-King v. Cnty. of Chesterfield, Va.,
708 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 19, 21

NAACP v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963)..... 17, 28-29

O’Brien v. Mayor & City Council of Balt.,
768 F. Supp. 2d 804 (D. Md. 2011) 26

Pacific Gas & Elec. v. Pub. Util. Comm’n, 475 U.S. 1 (1986) 24

Pickup v. Brown, 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014)..... *passim*

Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Human Relations Comm’n,
413 U.S. 376 (1976)..... 15

Planned Parenthood Minn. v. Rounds, 686 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2012)..... 22

Planned Parenthood of SE. Pa. v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992) 22-23, 32, 39

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, 505 U.S. 377 (1992) 28, 30

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)..... 28-29

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., 487 U.S. 781 (1988)..... *passim*

Rosenberger v. Rector of the University of Virginia,
515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 30

Rust v. Sullivan, 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....33, 34

Rutan v. Republican Party, 497 U.S. 62 (1990) 36

Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc., 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011) 34, 35

Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky, 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009) 13, 15, 45, 46

Stuart v. Camnitz, 774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014)..... 23, 27

Texas Med. Providers Performing Abortion Svcs. v. Lackey,
667 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2012) 22

Va. Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Consumer Council,
425 U.S. 748 (1976)..... 15, 17

Walker-McGill v. Stuart,
2015 WL 1331672 (U.S., June 15, 2015, 14-1172) 27

West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... 25

Wollschlaeger v. Gov. of Fla.,
2015 U.S.App.LEXIS 21573 (11th Cir. Dec. 14, 2015) 18, 19, 22

Wooley v. Maynard, 430 U.S. 705 (1977) 25, 36

Yokoyama v. Midland Nat’l Life Ins., 594 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 12

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of the Supreme Court of Ohio, 471 U.S. 626 (1985) 16-17

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §1292..... 2

28 U.S.C. §1331 2

42 U.S.C. §1983 2

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Business & Professions Code §2000..... 20

Cal. Business & Professions Code §2099.5..... 20

Cal. Business & Professions Code §2505..... 20

Cal. Business & Professions Code §2529..... 20

Cal. Business & Professions Code §2701 20

Cal. Business & Professions Code §3575..... 20

Cal. Health & Safety Code §1200.....	20
Cal. Health & Safety Code §1204.....	5,19,21
Cal. Health & Safety Code §1206.....	5, 21, 39
Cal. Health & Safety Code §123470.....	3
Cal. Health & Safety Code §123472.....	4, 7
Cal. Health & Safety Code §123473.....	3, 4, 7

RULES

Ninth Cir. R. 28-2.2	2
